

Nos. 14-16601 & 14-17068

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

*vs.*

ED O'BANNON, OSCAR ROBERTSON, WILLIAM RUSSELL, HARRY  
FLOURNOY, THAD JARACZ, DAVID LATTIN, BOB TALLENT, ALEX  
GILBERT, ERIC RILEY, PATRICK MAYNOR, TYRONE PROTHRO, SAM  
JACOBSON, DAMIEN RHODES, DANNY WIMPRINE, RAY ELLIS, TATE  
GEORGE, JAKE FISCHER, JAKE SMITH, DARIUS ROBINSON, MOSES  
ALIPATE, and CHASE GARNHAM,  
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

From Orders Denying Summary Judgment and Granting a Permanent Injunction  
Entered By the United States District Court for the Northern District of California

The Honorable Claudia Wilken, Chief Judge  
Case Nos. 09-cv-1967 CW & 09-cv-3329 CW

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND FIRST  
AMENDMENT SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE EDWARD  
O'BANNON, JR. URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

James B. Speta  
6254 N. Glenwood Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60660  
312-503-8470

Ernest A. Young  
3208 Fox Terrace Dr.  
Apex, NC 27502  
919-360-7718

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ..... iv

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. Athletes Have Rights of Publicity ..... 5

II. Broadcast Sporting Events Implicate these Rights ..... 6

    A. The Right of Publicity Covers the Broadcast of an Entire Live Event..... 7

    B. The Newsworthiness of the Events Is Separate from the Commercial Nature of the Exclusive Broadcast Rights ..... 9

    C. The Exception for News Coverage Depends on Transaction Cost Barriers or Harms Not Relevant to Pre-Planned Sporting Event Coverage..... 12

III. An Athletes’ Right of Publicity Allows the Market to Function More Smoothly ..... 14

    A. The Media *Amici*’s Parade of Horribles Is Fanciful ..... 14

    B. Recognizing Athletes’ Rights of Publicity, By Contrasts, Avoids other Market Conflicts..... 16

IV. The First Amendment Does Not Foreclose Plaintiffs’ Ability to Show an Antitrust Injury in this Case..... 19

    A. The First Amendment Does Not Categorically Foreclose Recognition of Plaintiffs’ NIL Rights ..... 20

    B. Absent a Categorical Prohibition, Plaintiffs Have an Antitrust Injury Regardless of the Precise Balance to Be Struck Between Their NIL Rights and Broadcasters’ First Amendment Interests..... 25

    C. This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Adjudicating the Precise Balance between Plaintiffs’ NIL Rights and Broadcasters’ First Amendment Interests..... 27

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.*, 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....27

*Brown v. Ames*, 201 F.3d 654 (5th Cir. 2000) .....12

*Dept. of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....27

*Ettore v. Philo Television Broadcasting Corp.*, 229 F.2d 481 (3d Cir. 1956) .....15

*Feist Pubs., Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.*, 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....13

*Haelen Labs, Inc. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.*, 202 F.3d 866 (2d Cir. 1953) .....9

*Herman Miller Inc. v. Pallazzetti Imports and Exports Inc.*,  
270 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2001) .....8

*Hilton v. Hallmark Cards*, 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010) .....9

*Keller v. Electronic Arts, Inc.*, 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 7, 21

*Massey v. Helman*, 196 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 1999).....28

*Midler v. Ford Motor Co.*, 849 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1988).....7

*Titan Sports, Inc. v. Comics World Corp.*, 870 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1989) .....9

*United Public Workers v. Mitchell*, 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....28

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....24

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and  
State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....29

*Warth v. Seldin*, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....28

*Wisconsin Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n v. Gannett Col.*,  
658 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2011) .....24

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....25

*Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.*, 433 U.S. 562 (1977) ..... passim

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107 .....13  
17 U.S.C. § 201(c) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Douglas G. Baird, *Does Bogart Still Get Scale?: Rights of Publicity in the Digital Age*, 4 GREEN BAG 2D 357 (2001).....18  
Ronald Coase, *The Problem of Social Cost*, 3 J.L. ECON. 1 (1960).....15  
Frank Easterbrook, *Cyberspace and the Law of the Horse*, 1996 U. CHI. L. FORUM 207 .....12  
FORTUNE, *The Fortunate 50 2014* .....6  
Sara Germano, *Adidas to Sign Up 500 Athletes for Endorsements*, WALL ST. J. (Jan. 15, 2015).....6  
Mark Grady, *A Positive Economic Theory of the Right of Publicity*, 1 UCLA ENT. L. REV. 97 (1994)..... 13, 17  
Philip Kotler, Ben Shields, and Irving Rein, *A Sporting Chance at Branding*, BRAND STRATEGY (2006).....17  
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (2008) .....8  
NCAA, *Probability of Competing Beyond High School* (last updated Sept. 2013)17  
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF UNFAIR COMPETITION (1995)..... passim
